

### Summary:

## Renault S.A.

**Primary Credit Analyst:**

Eric Tanguy, Paris (33) 1-44 20 6715; eric\_tanguy@standardandpoors.com

**Secondary Contact:**

Barbara Castellano, Milan (39) 02-72111-253; barbara\_castellano@standardandpoors.com

### Table Of Contents

---

Rationale

Outlook

## Summary:

# Renault S.A.

**Credit Rating:** BB+/Stable/B

## Rationale

The ratings on French automaker Renault S.A. reflect Standard & Poor's Ratings Services' view of its business risk profile as "fair" and of its "intermediate" financial risk profile. The ratings are constrained by the group's focus on the cyclical and highly competitive volume car market, its weak profitability, relative geographic and product concentration, and volatility of cash flow generation in recent years. Factors mitigating these constraints are Renault's resilient market position in the competitive European auto industry and the positive contribution to cash flow made by its captive finance arm RCI Banque (BBB/Stable/A-2) and, through dividends, from its equity associate Nissan (in which Renault holds a 43.4% interest).

### Key business and profitability developments

For the first nine months of 2011, Renault's unit sales increased 3.4% to 2 million vehicles and automotive revenues were up 8.7% year on year. Continuing positive growth to date is the result of growing penetration in emerging markets and of a somewhat improving models mix.

During the third quarter, non-European sales reached 48% of unit sales, up 6 percentage points year on year. Renault notably gained market share in Russia, Turkey, Brazil, and Iran. At the same time, Renault's operating margins remain low. Latest reported earnings numbers at end-June 2011 show the company's EBIT margin averaging 3.0% in first-half 2011, slightly down from 4.0% in first-half 2010. The margin for the automotive division was 1.1%, down from 2.5% in the same period last year.

For 2011, on a full 12-month basis, we expect the impact from supply chain disruptions, raw material price increases, and renewed competitive pressures in Europe to remain manageable for the group. We anticipate that automotive operations will maintain operating margins despite our expectation of declining demand in several European countries this year--including to a moderate degree in France.

In 2012, any improvement in operating performance will be hard to achieve in an economic environment that is likely to be challenging. Stabilizing earnings may already require the group to remain fully focused on cost-saving measures and to achieve further inroads in developing markets. We envisage in our base case scenario that Renault will generate a minimum group EBIT of €0.5 billion in 2012 while noting that high uncertainty surrounds carmakers' earnings forecasts for next year at this time in the cycle. Renault's public guidance includes a 5% consolidated operating margin target for 2013, compared with 2.8% reported at end-December 2010 and 3.0% at end-June 2011.

### Key cash flow and capital-structure developments

At end-June 2011, Renault had about €5.5 billion of net debt, including Standard & Poor's adjustments for operating leases, pension deficit, and deconsolidation of the substantial finance liabilities borne by the group's captive finance subsidiary. Renault's automotive operations reported positive free operating cash flow (FOCF) of €121 million during first-half 2011.

At the end of June 2011, in a favorable overall environment, Renault's credit ratios were fully coherent with its ratings, such as fully adjusted debt to EBITDA of 2.4x, funds from operations (FFO) to debt of 40.7%, and FOCF to debt of 35%. We expect Renault's automotive operations to generate €0.5 billion free cash flow from operations in 2011, thus supporting the company's credit ratios. We rate Renault through the cycle and expect the group to maintain credit metrics in line with its current 'BB+' rating even in trough years, which may be the case in 2012.

### Liquidity

The short-term rating on Renault is 'B'. We view Renault's liquidity profile as "adequate." On June 30, 2011, Renault reported €8.5 billion of cash and cash-equivalents for the automotive division, of which we consider €1.5 billion to be tied to operations, and had access to €4.0 billion in undrawn bilateral committed credit lines, of which the majority had a maturity in excess of 12 months.

Combined with available cash, these facilities are sufficient to cover the €3.3 billion in industrial debt reported at end-June 2011 as maturing in less than one year.

According to management, the existing bank line contains no financial covenants, and no material adverse change, negative pledge, or cross-default clauses. We also expect Renault's 2011 free cash flow from operations to further support liquidity this year.

The A shares that Renault still holds in Volvo, valued altogether at €1.7 billion at end-June 2011, represent an additional source of financial flexibility for the group.

### Recovery analysis

The issue rating on Renault's unsecured pari passu-ranking debt is 'BB+' and the recovery rating is '3', indicating our view of meaningful (50%-70%) coverage for the unsecured debt of Renault. At our hypothetical point of default in 2015, we calculate a stressed enterprise value of about €12 billion. We cap the recovery rating at '3' due to the unsecured nature of the debt and the less creditor-friendly jurisdiction. For full details of our recovery analysis see "Renault Recovery Rating Profile," published June 8, 2011.

## Outlook

The stable outlook reflects our opinion that Renault is likely to maintain credit ratios that we consider as commensurate with its 'BB+' rating, such as adjusted FFO to debt of about 25% in the medium term, even under a conservative credit scenario. In our base case scenario for 2011-2012, we expect Renault's adjusted FFO to debt to exceed this level. However, we see the need for a cyclical group, such as Renault, to maintain a buffer to be able to withstand large swings in demand and operating cash flow, as has been the case in the recent past, and face new operational challenges. As such, we expect FFO to debt above 20% and debt to EBITDA of less than 4x even in the most difficult years.

We could lower the ratings if Renault's recently positive momentum sharply reverses and, as a result, its industrial operating profitability deteriorates from its already low single-digit level, resulting in FFO to debt of less than 20% for some time. We could also lower the ratings if Renault fails sustainably to maintain positive FOCF in its automotive division.

We could raise the ratings if Renault's operating margin, including that of its core automotive operations, structurally improves toward the mid-single-digit level and Renault's credit metrics stabilize at an improved level,

including through periods of soft demand. In addition, continuing reduction in Renault's dependence on the European market would be beneficial, in our view. We believe that this scenario will likely emerge only in the medium term and would require Renault's successful implementation of its latest strategic plan, including achieving in full its interim targets in terms of aggregate automotive operational free cash flow and consolidated operating margin for 2013.

**Additional Contact:**

Industrial Ratings Europe; CorporateFinanceEurope@standardandpoors.com

**Additional Contact:**

Industrial Ratings Europe; CorporateFinanceEurope@standardandpoors.com

Copyright © 2011 by Standard & Poors Financial Services LLC (S&P), a subsidiary of The McGraw-Hill Companies, Inc. All rights reserved.

No content (including ratings, credit-related analyses and data, model, software or other application or output therefrom) or any part thereof (Content) may be modified, reverse engineered, reproduced or distributed in any form by any means, or stored in a database or retrieval system, without the prior written permission of S&P. The Content shall not be used for any unlawful or unauthorized purposes. S&P, its affiliates, and any third-party providers, as well as their directors, officers, shareholders, employees or agents (collectively S&P Parties) do not guarantee the accuracy, completeness, timeliness or availability of the Content. S&P Parties are not responsible for any errors or omissions, regardless of the cause, for the results obtained from the use of the Content, or for the security or maintenance of any data input by the user. The Content is provided on an "as is" basis. S&P PARTIES DISCLAIM ANY AND ALL EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ANY WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR USE, FREEDOM FROM BUGS, SOFTWARE ERRORS OR DEFECTS, THAT THE CONTENT'S FUNCTIONING WILL BE UNINTERRUPTED OR THAT THE CONTENT WILL OPERATE WITH ANY SOFTWARE OR HARDWARE CONFIGURATION. In no event shall S&P Parties be liable to any party for any direct, indirect, incidental, exemplary, compensatory, punitive, special or consequential damages, costs, expenses, legal fees, or losses (including, without limitation, lost income or lost profits and opportunity costs) in connection with any use of the Content even if advised of the possibility of such damages.

Credit-related analyses, including ratings, and statements in the Content are statements of opinion as of the date they are expressed and not statements of fact or recommendations to purchase, hold, or sell any securities or to make any investment decisions. S&P assumes no obligation to update the Content following publication in any form or format. The Content should not be relied on and is not a substitute for the skill, judgment and experience of the user, its management, employees, advisors and/or clients when making investment and other business decisions. S&P's opinions and analyses do not address the suitability of any security. S&P does not act as a fiduciary or an investment advisor. While S&P has obtained information from sources it believes to be reliable, S&P does not perform an audit and undertakes no duty of due diligence or independent verification of any information it receives.

S&P keeps certain activities of its business units separate from each other in order to preserve the independence and objectivity of their respective activities. As a result, certain business units of S&P may have information that is not available to other S&P business units. S&P has established policies and procedures to maintain the confidentiality of certain non-public information received in connection with each analytical process.

S&P may receive compensation for its ratings and certain credit-related analyses, normally from issuers or underwriters of securities or from obligors. S&P reserves the right to disseminate its opinions and analyses. S&P's public ratings and analyses are made available on its Web sites, [www.standardandpoors.com](http://www.standardandpoors.com) (free of charge), and [www.ratingsdirect.com](http://www.ratingsdirect.com) and [www.globalcreditportal.com](http://www.globalcreditportal.com) (subscription), and may be distributed through other means, including via S&P publications and third-party redistributors. Additional information about our ratings fees is available at [www.standardandpoors.com/usratingsfees](http://www.standardandpoors.com/usratingsfees).